

**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – First Department**

◆

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

-against-

SONY CORPORATION OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellants,

-and-

mitsui sumitomo insurance company of america, *et al.*,
Defendant-Respondents,

-and-

SONY ONLINE ENTERTAINMENT LLC, *et al.*,
Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS
LITIGATION ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Of Counsel:

Laura A. Foggan
Matthew W. Beato
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

John H. Eickemeyer
VEDDER PRICE P.C.
1633 Broadway, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 407-7700

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Complex
Insurance Claims Litigation Association
and American Insurance Association

January 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE UNDERLYING SUITS DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE CGL COVERAGE B “OFFENSE” OF “ORAL OR WRITTEN PUBLICATION, IN ANY MANNER, OF MATERIAL THAT VIOLATES A PERSON’S RIGHT OF PRIVACY”	7
A. SONY DID NOT COMMIT A COVERED COVERAGE B “OFFENSE”	7
B. BINDING PRECEDENT FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS DICTATES THAT COVERAGE B OFFENSES REQUIRE AN AFFIRMATIVE, INTENTIONAL ACT BY THE POLICYHOLDER	9
C. DECISIONS FROM NUMEROUS OTHER COURTS CONFIRM THAT COVERAGE B OFFENSES REQUIRE AFFIRMATIVE, INTENTIONAL ACTS BY THE POLICYHOLDER	13
D. THE UNDERLYING FACTS DO NOT CONCERN THE “PUBLICATION” OF MATERIAL AT ALL.	16
II. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS ENFORCEMENT OF THE PLAIN CONTRACT TERMS	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arrowood Indemnity Co. v Oxford Cleaners & Tailors, LLC,
No. CIV. 1:13-12298-PBS, 2014 WL 4104169 [D Mass Aug 15, 2014].... 14, 15

Buell Industries, Inc. v Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co.,
259 Conn 527 [Conn 2002] 14

Butts v Royal Vendors, Inc.,
202 W Va 448 [W Va Ct App 1998] [per curiam]..... 13

Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v Standard Fusee Corp.,
No. 49A02-1301-PL-91, 2014 WL 252016 [Ind Ct App Jan. 23, 2014]..... 8

Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v Allstate Insurance Co.,
98 NY2d 208 [2002] 1, 20

Continental Casualty Co. v Rapid-America Corp.,
80 NY2d 640 [1993] 1

County of Columbia v Continental Insurance Co.,
189 AD2d 391 [3d Dept 1993] *affd*, 83 NY2d 618 [1994]..... 10

County of Columbia v Continental Insurance Co.,
83 NY2d 618 [1994] *passim*

Creative Hospitality Ventures, Inc. v U.S. Liability Insurance Co.,
444 Fed Appx 370 [11th Cir 2011]..... 12

G & K Management Services, Inc. v Owners Insurance Co.,
2014-Ohio-5497 9

Garvey v State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,
48 Cal 3d 395, 770 P2d 704 [1989] 20

Graf v Hope Building Corp.,
254 NY 1 [1930]..... 20

<i>Gregory v Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 948 F2d 203 [5th Cir 1991].....	13
<i>Harris v Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 309 NY 72 [1955]	15
<i>Harrow Products v Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 64 F3d 1015 [6th Cir 1995].....	14
<i>Inc. Village of Cedarhurst v Hanover Insurance Co.</i> , 89 NY2d 293 [1996]	1
<i>K2 Investment Group, LLC v American Guaranty & Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 22 NY3d 578 [2014]	1
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v Ace Property Casualty Insurance Company</i> , 798 A2d 1024 [Del 2002].....	13
<i>Northville Industrial Corp. v National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 89 NY2d 621 [1997]	1
<i>Popkin v Securities Mutual Insurance Co. of New York</i> , 48 AD2d 46 [1st Dept 1975]	15
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks and Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 903 F Supp 2d 942 [SD Cal 2012].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks and Customer Data Security Breach Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2258 [SD Cal].....	3, 5
<i>Stonelight Tile v California Insurance Guaranty Association</i> , 58 Cal Rptr 3d 74 [Cal Ct App 2007]	14
<i>Tamm v Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> , No. 020541BLS2, 2003 WL 21960374 (Mass Super July 10, 2003).....	17
<i>Technicon Electronics Corp. v American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 74 NY2d 66 [1989]	1
<i>Teichman v Community Hospital of West Suffolk</i> , 87 NY2d 514 [1996]	20

Town of Harrison v National Union Fire Insurance Co.,
89 NY2d 308 [1996] 1

Zurich American Insurance Co. v Fieldstone Mortgage Co.,
No. CCB-06-2055, 2007 WL 3268460 [D Md Oct. 26, 2007]..... 17

Other Authorities

1 Internet Law and Practice § 2:49..... 16, 18

Eric G. Orlinsky, et al., *Cybersecurity: A Legal Perspective*,
47 Md St BJ 30 (Nov./Dec. 2014)..... 18

Target Corp, Form 10-K: Annual Report Pursuant to § 13 or 15(d) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 *available at*
[https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/27419/000002741914000014/tgt-
20140201x10k.htm](https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/27419/000002741914000014/tgt-20140201x10k.htm)..... 18

Toni Scott Reed, *Cybercrime: Losses, Claims, and Potential Insurance Coverage
for the Technology Hazards of the Twenty-First Century*, 20 Fidelity LJ 55.... 19
